

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 11-1486, *et al.*

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**PETITION OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

**DAVID L. MORENOFF
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JULY 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. The Panel Opinion Is Inconsistent With Controlling D.C. Circuit And Supreme Court Precedent	3
A. The Panel Opinion Disregards Precedent Limiting the Scope of State Jurisdiction to Retail Sales	3
B. The Rule Does Not Encroach on Powers Reserved to the States.....	8
C. The Panel Opinion Disregards Supreme Court Precedent Controlling the Resolution of Jurisdictional Conflicts	11
II. This Case Presents Issues Of Exceptional Importance	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>California Indep. System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	5
* <i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2, 4, 6, 8-10
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 11-1486 (May 23, 2014).....	1, 3-11, 13-14
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	7
<i>FPC v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	4
<i>In re Western States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3107 (U.S. July 1, 2014) (No. 13-271).....	12
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Mississippi Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
* <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	6, 7, 13

* **Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Municipalities of Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9, 10
* <i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	4, 7
<i>National Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
* <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2, 5, 8, 11, 13
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4, 11
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	12
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 506 (1989).....	12
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	1
<i>Pennsylvania v. ICC</i> , 561 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , No. 13-2419, 2014 WL 2445800 (4th Cir. June 2, 2014)	12
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of State of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES **PAGE**

<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	6
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , Order No. 745, Final Rule, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,322, 134 FERC ¶ 61,187, <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 745-A, 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2011)	2
--	---

STATUTES

Federal Power Act

Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. 824(a).....	5
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	3, 4, 8
Section 205e(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	6
Section 206d(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	6
